CITY OF SALINE WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ORDINANCE NO. 827

AN ORDINANCE TO ADD MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES TO CERTAIN ZONING DISTRICTS AND DEFINE THE PROCESS FOR EACH

The City of Saline Ordains:

- Section 1. <u>Addition</u>. The Saline Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended by adding a new Subsection 4.04(10)B.8. which subsection reads as follows:
 - 8. Medical Marihuana Safety Compliance Facility as defined in Chapter IV. Medical Marihuana Facilities of the Code of the City of Saline.
- Section 2. <u>Addition</u>. The Saline Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended by adding a new Subsection 4.04(11)B.5. which subsection reads as follows:
 - 5. Medical Marihuana Provisioning Center as defined in Chapter IV. Medical Marihuana Facilities of the Code of the City of Saline..
- Section 3. <u>Addition</u>. The Saline Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended by adding new Subsections 4.04(12)B.3. and 4. which subsections reads as follows:
 - 3. Medical Marihuana Provisioning Center as defined in Chapter IV. Medical Marihuana Facilities of the Code of the City of Saline..
 - 4. Medical Marihuana Safety Compliance Facility as defined in Chapter IV. Medical Marihuana Facilities of the Code of the City of Saline.
- Section 4. <u>Addition</u>. The Saline Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended by adding new Subsections 4.04(13)B.11. and 12. which subsections reads as follows:
 - 11. Medical Marihuana Provisioning Center as defined in Chapter IV. Medical Marihuana Facilities of the Code of the City of Saline.
 - 12. Medical Marihuana Safety Compliance Facility as defined in Chapter IV. Medical Marihuana Facilities of the Code of the City of Saline.
- Section 5. <u>Addition</u>. The Saline Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended by adding a new Subsection 4.04(14)B.4. which subsection reads as follows:
 - 4. Medical Marihuana Safety Compliance Facility as defined in Chapter IV. Medical Marihuana Facilities of the Code of the City of Saline.
- Section 6. <u>Addition</u>. The Saline Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended by adding new Subsections 4.04(15)B18. and 19. which subsections reads as follows:
 - 18. Medical Marihuana Processor as defined in Chapter IV. Medical Marihuana Facilities of the Code of the City of Saline.
 - 19. Medical Marihuana Secured Transporter as defined in Chapter IV. Medical Marihuana Facilities of the Code of the City of Saline.
- Section 7. <u>Addition</u>. The Saline Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended by adding the following sentence to Subsection 4.04(17) which sentence shall read as follows:
 - "Notwithstanding anything in this Ordinance to the contrary, as it pertains to Marihuana Facilities, only Medical Marihuana Provisioning Centers and Medical Marihuana Safety Compliance Facilities as defined in Chapter IV. Medical Marihuana Facilities both to be processed as Special Land Uses shall be allowed in this District.

	ective <u>Date</u> . This ordinance shall becor nichever occurs later.	ne effective 20 days after its adoption or upon its
YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:		
ADOLIVI.	CERTIFICA	TION
	complete copy of Ordinance No wurklength was worden with the complete copy of Ordinance No was a copy of Ordinance No	as declared adopted at a Regular Meeting of the
		Brian Marl, Mayor
		Terri Royal, City Clerk
PC Review: Adopted: Published: Effective:	, 2021 , 2021 , 2021 , 2021	